functional expenses.

NOTE 10 –  CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to a concentration of credit risk include cash
accounts with banks that may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) insurance limit
amount of $250,000 per depositor.

The Foundation maintains a portion of its cash balances totaling approximately $424,000 and $367,000 at
December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively, at financial institutions that are not covered by the FDIC.

The Foundation had one event representing 41% of total revenue and support for 2019. In 2020, most events
were cancelled due to the COVID-19 pandemic. As a result, there was no significant concentration of revenue
from events.

NOTE 11 – PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

The accompanying financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been restated
to reflect a change in the methodology of accounting for digital assets. The result of the restatement
decreased net assets without donor restrictions by $91,917.

Balances as of and totals for the year ended December 31, 2019 were restated as follows:

Before Restatement Adjustments Restated

Investments 15,742,112   (218,873)   15,523,239
Digital assets -   126,956   126,956
Net assets without donor restrictions 16,861,975   (91,917)   16,770,058
Investment income, net 1,913,913   (91,917)   1,821,996
Change in net assets without

donor restrictions 1,740,303   (91,917)   1,648,386

NOTE 12 – RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES

The COVID-19 pandemic remains a rapidly evolving situation. The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the
Foundation’s business and financial results will depend on future developments, including the duration and
spread of the outbreak. Due to the rapidly changing business environment, unprecedented market volatility,
and other circumstances resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, the Foundation is currently unable to fully
determine the extent of COVID-19’s impact on their business in future periods. The Foundation’s performance
in future periods will be heavily influenced by the timing, length, and intensity of the economic recoveries in